

OS 04/2018

Present- A. Gupta, ADJ, F.T.C-I, Sealdah.

Order no.

06.07.2022

Plaintiff files hazira through his Ld Advocate who is present.

Ld Advocate for the plaintiff files affidavit with regard to service of summons in respect of the substituted defendants nos. 1(a), 2(a) and 3(a)-3(c) along with the copy of postal track reports.

Received postal AD card in respect of defendant no. 1(a) Santanu Chakraborty after due service of summons to him. As the defendant has failed to appear before the Court even after due service of summons, let the case be heard ex parte against the substituted defendant no. 1(a) Santanu Chakraborty.

Received the sealed envelope containing summons sent to the substituted defendant nos. 3(a)-3(c) and the postal AD attached therewith along with the postal remarks "out of India" thereon which indicate non-service of summons to them.

Received the sealed envelope and the postal AD attached with it containing summons sent to substituted defendant no. 2(a) Soumyadeb Chakraborty along with postal remark 'deceased' thereon.

The case runs ex parte against defendant nos. 5 and 8 and the names of the deceased defendant nos. 4 and 7 have been already been expunged.

The defendant nos. 6, who has been contesting the case is found absent without steps today. None appears for her on repeated calls.

Heard the Ld Advocate for the plaintiff.

Perused the CR including the previous orders passed in this case.

Considered.

The plaintiff is directed to take steps in respect of deceased substituted defendant nos. 2(a) Soumyadeb Chakraborty.

The order in respect of non-service of notice to the substituted defendant nos. 3(a)- 3(c) would be passed after hearing the Ld Advocate for the plaintiff in the matter on the next date.

To 03.11.2022 for taking steps by the plaintiff in respect of the deceased substituted defendant nos. 2(a) Soumyadeb Chakraborty and hearing the Ld Advocate in respect of non-service of notice upon the substituted defendant nos. 3(a)-3(c).

D/C

ADJ, F.T.C-I

Sealdah, 24PGS (S).